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Methodology

The Postmaster survey was carried out online and administered by our research agency, Quadrangle
The survey was live for Postmasters to complete between 8" March and 2" April 2024

1,917 responses were completed by Postmasters — the highest number since the survey started in 2021
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Executive Summary

»  Postmaster views of Post Office have polarised somewhat in 2024. Overall, Postmasters are more likely to believe that their
relationship with Post office has declined, but the proportion giving the top rating has increased.

+ Similarly, the proportion of Postmasters feeling supported has decreased, but again, the proportion giving the top rating
has increased.

« Levels of Trust have declined since the Pulse survey (Oct/Nov 2023), returning to similar levels to those recorded in March
2023.

* Remuneration (alongside the available range of Post Office products and services) remains the top priority for Postmasters
— it is spontaneously mentioned as the main desired improvement, and it is the poorest performing of the top priority areas
in terms of perceived improvement. In general, Postmasters are most interested in things which are going to have a direct
impact on the day-to-day running of their branch(es) and help drive income.

+ Awareness of some key initiatives is high, as is their perceived usefulness, particularly the introduction of multiple carriers in
branch, the ability to order a range of marketing materials via Branch Hub, and Branch Hub features being available on
Horizon. As in previous waves, there is evidence that the more initiatives Postmasters are aware of, the more positively they
feel about Post Office.

« Around half of Postmasters say that 2024 media coverage has had a negative impact on staff morale, and trust and
reputation in their community. While an impact on footfall and sales is less evident, still around four-in-ten postmasters
say they have been impacted.

« Although the results have moved backwards, this is understandable given the significant publicity surrounding the

organisation in recent months, and there is a platform to build greater positive sentiment in the coming year. 4
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Postmaster relationship with
Post Office
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the top rating increasing.

Overall, Postmasters are more likely to believe that their relationship with
Post Office has declined, but views have polarised, with the proportion giving

How would you describe the relationship you have with Post Office?

| 6 and 7 scores | 17%

| 25%

| 19%

. -

Jan-21 Jan-22 Mar-23
| | < m4
Subordinate
business partner

B1 How would you describe the relationship you have with Post Office?
Base wave 1:1,767, wave 2: 1,313, wave 3: 1,642, wave 4. 1,751 wave 5: 1,917

] 26% | 22%
3%

Pulse - 23 Mar-24
5 WS m’ ﬁ Denotes a significantly higher score vs Pulse - 23

Valued/equal

BiiiHess arner u Denotes a significantly lower score vs Pulse - 23

2024 Data checked - 22/04 PH
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There has been a similar polarisation of views when it comes to being
supported. A higher proportion feel both very supported and very

unsupported.
How supported, or not, do you feel by Post Office?
| 6and 7scores | | 26% | 30% | 24% | 31% | 29%
8% RI§
1%
14%

87. How supported, or not, do you feel by Post Office?
Base wave 1:1,767, wave 2 1,313, wave 3: 1,642, wave 4. 1,751, wave 5. 1,917

Jan-21 Jan-22 Mar-23 Pulse - 23 Mar-24
u’ i » n 2 LI 7 t Denotes a significantly higher score vs Pulse - 23
Unsupported su;;/;)egted l Denotes a significantly lower score vs Pulse - 23

2024 Data checked - 22/04 PH
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Trust has declined across all statements compared with the Pulse

Trust statements
Top 3 score and bottom 3 score nets shown

22% . T .
| 21% 25%
23% 23% 26% 6% | The
21%
i 24% 25% |
) ﬂ 43% ‘ 46
276 | !
‘ |
2002 2023 Pulse2 2022 2023 Pulse2 2024 ‘zozz 2023 Pulse2 2024 | 2022 2023 Pulse2 2024 | 2023
023 023 | 023 023

Post Office makes sensible
decisions about things that
impact my business

Post Office is genuinely trying Post Office interacts with me  Post Office has Postmasters’ best
to improve the relationship in a purposeful and engaging interests at heart
with Postmasters way

m Disagree Neutral mAgree

ﬂ Denotes a significantly
u Denotes a significantly

E2New. Please say the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements 7
Base wave 2: 1,313, wave 3: 1,642, Pulse 2023 1,751, wave 5: 1,917

2023 results - largely returning to the same levels as in March 2023.

26%
28%
Pulse2 2024
023

Post Office is genuinely
acting with transparency

higher score vs Pulse 2023

lower score vs Pulse 2023

2024 Data checked - 22/04 PH
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. oge ege
Local Model Postmasters are significantly more positive than
. . . .
average, especially when compared with those in Main branches.
How would you describe the relationship How supported, or not, do you feel by Post Office?
you have with Post Office?
as%f 26% J 60% 1 38% [}
T VUMMMl = . = = . B e | et I Loilhe
" ] i X 1 1 ) 1
: = \ 6% : 6% W 32%1 : 119 ! —
. 8% L 2% i : 9% : e i
1 1 1
: o 1 13% : 13% | ! 1%
1
| _p— 34% e i '
1 15% 1 22%
29% 1 1 27%
20% %l
Local Model Local Plus Model Main Scale Payments Sub Local Model Local Plus Model Scale Payments Sub
Office Office
B m: 3 W4 5 me MW7 B E:? 3 w4 5 me MW7
Subordinate Valued/equal Unsupported Very
business partner business partner supported
81 How would you describe the relationship you have with Post Office? 87. How supported, or not, do you feel by Post Office? ﬂ u Denotes a significant difference to 9
Base Local Model: 315, Local Plus Model:357, Main: 808, Scale Payments: 433 Base Local Model: 315, Local Plus Model:357, Main: 808, Scale Payments: 433 the average

Data checked - 22/04 PH
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Reaction to this year’s key
initiatives
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There is very high awareness of the introduction of multiple carriers in
branches and changes to the Branch Hub features. Almost all the other
initiatives - including those linked to remuneration - have less than 50%

awareness.

Branch Profitability

Introducing multiple carriers in 1%  Twice-yearly Postmaster conferences - it
branch e.g, Evri, DPD, Amazon.

Ordering a choice of different
Marketing mateials & I

branch via Branch Hub

Trussell Trust initiative to help

inarease footfall, banking awareness - 43%

and charity support

Increased remuneration on DVLA
§ 36%
transactions
New online mails portal where
profit will be shared with - 31%
Postmasters.

Commercial excellence visits to

maximise commercial opportunities. - %

Note: due a change in the list of initiatives it is not
possible to make direct comparisons with 2023

Question: 8104 Which of the following are you aware of in the last year?
Base, wave 5: 1,917

Reb! ing Trust

Regional forums - 37%

Postmaster engagement initiatives, for

example Branch Operational Change - 36%
Forum or IT working group

Local Postmasters offered opportunity to
apply for Banking hub as a first prioxity. - e

Operational Excellence visits to help
running of branches and efficiencies. - 31%

Senior Leaders visiting branch as part of
“Perfect Day’ I

Improved darity of POL income and
expenditure. - 23%

Launch of ‘Wellbeing’ portal - 22%

Senior leaders visiting branches through
the Adopt an Area Programme [ 20%

Increased lobbying and harder
negotiations with suppliers and partners. - 19%

Aware of 4 or fewer initiatives

Awareness of Postmaster initiatives in last year

Transforming Technology

Branch Hub features (e.g., being
available on Horizon, branch
% =% 85%
specific messaging, improved
)

operational and remuneration M

*Helping you run your branch’
section on Branch Hub eg., 66%
Operational Training Catalogue 2

and Training videos

Launch of online mails portal to
; : 1%
help regain the online market

Aware of 10+ initiatives

Aware of 5-9 initiatives = 34%
26% 31% 24%

2024 data checked - 22/04 PH



POL00446682
POL00446682

The introduction of multiple carriers and ordering a range of

Marketing materials through Branch Hub are positively received by

Postmasters.

Lower Awareness &
Higher Usefulness

Increased remuneration on
DVLA transactions
Commercial excellence visits »
to maximise commercial
opportunities.

Branch profitability initiatives - Awareness vs. Usefulness*

Amazon.

Ordering a choice of
different Marketing
materials to suit your
branch via Branch Hub

Higher Awareness &
Higher Usefulness

Introducing multiple carriers
in branch e.g., Evri, DPD,

—a

Usefulness

New online mails portal "

where profit will be shared
with Postmasters.

Trussell Trust initiative to
help increase footfall,
banking awareness and
charity support

Lower Awareness &
Lower Usefulness

N\,

Higher Awareness &
Lower Usefulness

Question: B10A Which of the following are you aware of in the last year? Base, wave 5 1,917.

B10b_SUM. And how uselul did you lind each of them? Bases vary, see notes

Awareness

* Usefulness = top 2 score on a 7-point scale

Standardised data
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Initiatives which have a direct impact on branches are perceived
most useful.

Rebuilding trust initiatives — Awareness vs. Usefulness*

Lower Awareness & Higher Awareness &
Higher Usefulness Higher Usefulness
Increased lobbying and
harder. negotiations with Local Postmasters offered
® suppliers and partners. ®  opportunity to apply for
Banking hub as a first priority.
[ ]
Improved clarity of POL ~
SR R income and expenditure. e
9 Operational Excellence visits
a Ranchesioyon thesadoct to help running of branches
H] an Area Programme 1 9
9 °9 and efficiencies.
£ —e 2
3
o Postmaster engagement
5 @ initiatives, for example Branch
Launch of 'Wellbeing’ portal Operational C.hange Forum
- or IT working group
2
. T REQID"aI\fOW e Twice-yearly Postmaster
Senior Leaders visiting branch S b
as partof PerfectDay | T
-9
Lower Awareness & Higher Awareness &
Lower Usefulness Lower Usefulness
Awareness Standardised data
Question: B10A Which of the following are you aware of in the last year? Base, wave 5 1,917. * Usefulness = top 2 score on a 7-point scale

B10b_SUM. And how uselul did you lind each of them? Bases vary, see notes
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Branch Hub features are both well recognised and relatively popular.

Usefulness

Transforming technology initiatives — Awareness vs. Usefulness*

Lower Awareness &
Higher Usefulness

Branch Hub features (e.g.,
being available on Horizon,

branch specific messaging, :

improved operational and
remuneration MI)

“Helping you run your
branch’ section on Branch
®  Hub e.g, Operational
Training Catalogue and
Training videos

Higher Awareness &
Higher Usefuiness

Launch of online mails
/ portal to help regain the

4 online market

Lower Awareness &
Lower Usefulness

Higher Awareness &
Lower Usefulness

Question: B10A Which of the following are you aware of in the last year? Base, wave 5 1,917.
B810b_SUM. And how uselul did you find each of them? Bases vary, see notes

Awareness

* Usefulness = top 2 score on a 7-point scale

Standardised data
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As in previous years, those aware of many initiatives are more likely to
say they have a positive relationship with Post Office, reinforcing the
importance of ‘shouting loudly’ about key initiatives.

How would you describe the relationship you have with Post Office?
Scoring 5, 6 or 7 positive

Positivity lift 4%

26%

23%

{26% - '23)

Aware of 4orless ~ mAware of 5-9  m Aware of 10 or more

ﬁ Denotes a significantly higher score vs Mar 23

Question: 81 How would you describe the relationship you have with Post Office?

Base aware of 4 o less: 456, aware of 5-9 910, aware of 10+ 551 a Denotes a significantly lower score vs Mar '23
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Perceived performance in the
priority areas
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Our 6 core priority areas

1. Remuneration &
profit

2. Systems and
operational 3. Communication
processes

5. Representation
4. Training & engagement 6. Innovation &
with senior working groups
leadership
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Remuneration remains the top priority for Postmasters.

Awareness of Improvements

Couriers [N 130
Branch Hub | NEEEEE 7%
Not many/too few | 5%
Amazon [N 4%
New services [ 3%
Support from area manager [l 2%
Pay/ remuneration too low [l 2%
Communication helpline [l 2%
Horizon updated I 2%
Ordering from the branch [l 2%
PUDO M 2%
Banking [l 1%
Remuneration has increased [l 1%
New equipment/ technology | <1%
Marketing I <1%
Training | <1%
New partners | <1%
Western union | <1%

Tablet for Govt services | <1%

Simplified systems/ more...| <1%
I system | <1%
<1%

payment for failed transactions
Other NN 3%
E3a. What improvements (if any) have you heard about or seen in the last 12 months?
E3b. And what are the key improvements (if any) that we still need to make?
Tolal sample; Unweighted; base n = 1,917

Don’t know 61%

Improvements needed

More services/ products | RN 10
Horizon I 6%
Transparency/ honesty [ 3%
Communication [l 3%
New leadership [ 3%
Banking facilities [l 2%
Compete effectively with online service [l 2%
Manager working more closely with us [l 2%
Order/ flexibility [l 2%
Easier/ faster transactions [l 1%
Better available help/ support [l 1%
Training 1l 1%
Smaller offices neglected [l 1%
New printers hardware [l 1%
Roll out new products faster Wl 1%
Underappreciated/ undervalued W 1%
Marketing/ advertising W 1%
Banking deposit limits too low B 1%
Holiday benefit W 1%
Customs process | <1%

Reducing transaction time | <1%

Other G 0%

Remuneration rates |G 05

17% Local Model vs.
29% Main & Local Plus Model

Don't know 41%
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Generally, there has been a slight decrease in Postmasters’ saying there

have been improvements in priority areas.

Support remains well received but there has been a slight decline in improvement ratings, communications an area of potential
improvement. Importantly, many Postmasters still don’t feel heard, and the level of remuneration is most poorly rated.

Net improvement (5-7 scores}

Improvements in priorities 2023 2024 | PP change
Branch Hub tools to help run my branch on a day-to-day basis (such as stock ordenng)| % EA 2% 64% 60% “'_ﬂ_
Service received from the Cash Management Helpdesk [ so I 20% 58% 58% -
Access to training materials and suppovtl 7 6% 20% 56% 52% 4 s
Service received from the Branch Support Centre 5% 20% 3 52% NA
Service received from the IT helpdesk 7% 19% 16% 16% - 51% NA
Communications from PO are simple and easy to understand | 8% 19% 13% 129 48% 4% 4 u
Communications are received in a timely manner 7% 32% 19% 43% 44% +1
Creating new products and services _ % 18% 11% 12 40% 4% +1
Simplicity of our products and services % 16% 42% 39% -3
The Horizon user experience 8% 14% 13% 119 43% 38% -5 &
simplicity of PO systems and processes 8% 15% 40% 37% -3
Ability to communicate directly with senior leadershi 23 (Y 8% 12% = 34% NA
Communications from PO are open and honest 8% 32% 12% RS 37% 3% 4]
A focus from senior leaders in PO on improving the overall profitability of my branch 6% 12% 33% 30% -3
The views of Postmasters are listened to and acted on by Senior Leadership A 9% _ 1% m 31% 29% 2
The level of remuneration you receive o IEE 12% 25% 26% +1
n’ m? 3 m4 5 [ 13 m’
No Significant
improvement improvement
E2a Thinking about the priorities highlighted in the last research, to what extent have there been improvements in each of the areas listed in the ﬁ Denotes a significantly higher score vs Mar 23

last 12 months?

Base wave 4: 1,751, wave 5: 1,917 u Denotes a significantly lower score vs Mar '23
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Communications channels
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The most helpful interactions with Post Office are those which directly
impact the day-to-day running of Postmasters’ businesses.

The Helpdesk {8SC)
Important operational updates from Post Office through Branch Focus

General communications from centre of the business e.g., Martin's weekly email

' m: 3 4 5 me W7

Extremely Extremely
unhelpful helpful

D32_SUM. Please think about the different types of communications/ interaction Postmasters have with Post Office, please rate each on the following: Helpfulness - Summary
Base wave 5: 1,917

21
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While email and text/WhatsApp are often preferred as communications
channels, phone conversations are most popular when dealing with the

Helpdesk.

Text message/ WhatsApp message
Phone call

Email

Post/ Letter

Face-to-face e.g., store visits from senior management

Formal Post Office meetings and events for Postmasters e.g., National twice yea

Informal/ small in-person meetings

Social media e.g,. Postmaster Facebook Group
Branch hub/ branch hub notification

Group online conversations e.g., Zoom, Skype, Teams
Newsletters

Don’t know

General
communications  Important news/ Interactions with
from centre of the announcements  Interactions and Post Office
business e.g., from Post Office general day to day  operations e.g.,
Martin's weekly  through Branch  comms with your  ordering cash,

email Focus Area Manager  ordering stock etc. The Helpdesk (BSC)
’ 9 30% 31%

D5. Which of the following methods of communication would you prefer Post Office to use for each different type of communication?

Total sample; Unweighted; base n = 1917

22
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Impressions of the NFSP
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There has been a continued decline since 2022 in the proportion of
Postmasters who think that the NFSP has their best interests at heart.

Agreement with the role of and engagement with the NFSP

Total % disagree Total % agree
(1-3 scores) (5-7 scores)
y————
2022 25% [JREIRD 7% 27% 19% 15% ' 4% |
An organisation run by Postmasters, ' 1
the NFSP has the best interests of 2023 29% 8% 20% 8% 14% ' 43% !
Postmasters at heart : f
2024 30% R ECD 6% 32% 1% 12% ' 38% |
2022 21% [QEF-S 7% 28% 22% 16% PA73 | 50% :
1
The NFSP keeps its membership well 1 !
iformed 2023 26% 7% 27% 23% 15% m 1 47% .
1
1
2024  27% G%’ 31% 15% 14% 14%' 1 42% :
|= ===
2022 29% 15% 5% 30% 19% 12% N 1 40% :
1
1
i 1
I feel engaged with the NFSP 2023 33% 9% 33% 16% 1% [ © 35% !
1
1
1
2024 33% 7% 34% 12%  10% W‘%' 133% :
ﬂ Denotes a significantly higher score vs 2022 Strongly Strongly
U Denotes a significantly lower score vs 2023 disagree Hgee
" H:? 3 W4 5 W6 MW7

Question: E4.To what extent would you agree or disagree with the following statements about the National Federation of SubPostmasters (NFSP)?
Base Wave 3: 1,642, wave 5:1,917
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Of those Postmasters who express an opinion, the most common request
of the NFSP is for better representation of Postmasters and improved
communications with members.

Represent Postmasters/ led by Postmasters | I EEEEEEEEENE -
Better communication with members | [ R  EEREEE ;-
Not an independent body | [ AR s
Get us better pay | [ AR ;o
Hold the PO to account/ bargain with PO | | N R :-:
Help business grow | [N AR >
Replaced/ abolished | NI >
Understand the business/ visit branch [ NIl 2%
Greater transparency [ 2%
Day to day support/ readily available help [l 1%
Happy with the work they do [l 1%
No power to effect anything [l 1%
Hear nothing about them [} <1%
Draw attention to our plight | <1%
Help with cost of living | <1%

otrer

E42. What could the NFSP do to support Postmasters more effectively?
Total sample; Unweighted base from 1913 to 1917; total n = 1917; 4 missing

Don’t know 61%

25
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Impact of 2024 Media Coverage
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Half of Postmasters believe that ‘Mr Bates vs the Post Office’ has had a
negative impact on their reputation and staff. While the commercial impact is
less significant, still around 4-in-10 say customer spend has been impacted.

Total % No impact Total % Impact
(1-3 scores) (5-7 scores)
Reputation in the community  31% 6% -3 15% 55%

Team morale  32% 6%

Customer trust in the service you provide  31% 6% 3 “ 53%
o
Customer spend  41% U 9% -

12% 52%

Number of people visiting your branch  43% 40%

II

39%
H N [ 5 me W7
No impact Significant
impact

I1_SUM. You will be aware that ITV aired the drama series "Mr Bates Vs the Post Office" in early January. This was then followed by Post Office and Fujitsu’s appearance at the select committee, with political
interest and significant media coverage of al these events. To what extent has this had an impact on your business in terms of the following factors: Summary
Wave 51,917

27
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Summary
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Postmasters have a wide range of requests, including those associated

with their revenue, products and services, and rebuilding trust.
I <

Remuneration rates/better pay
Horizon scandal - resolve/make amends
Restore trust/reputation
Board/senior management incompetent/unfit
No hope/future
Transparency/ honesty
Cutback on cost of senior management
Listen to PMs concerns
Underappreciated/ undervalued
More products/services - Don't remove/lose
Undercut by RM/online sales
Work closely with PM's/branches
All services available in all branches
Horizon/tablet needs improvement
Business worthless/unsellable
Banking-develop

Pay us a salary/wage/financial assistance

I 5o
I o
I >
==
I >
I 2%
I
.
2%
I o
.
1%
1%
B
1%

.

15.1s there anything else you would like to tell Post Office that has not been covered?

Base: wave 5: 1,917

Organisation that represents PMs

Help business grow

Helpdesk
Make clear to customer what can and cannot be..
Training-provide

Recognize PO's role in community

Minimum wage going up/cannot afford to pay staff
Reducing transaction time

Paid the same for same transaction

Provide holiday pay

Better communication
Power to decide which services branch can offer
Roll out services more efficiently

Pleased with Area manager

1%

| RE3
M %
N RS
N
M %
| RE3
| K33

Ordering stock [

Not interested in small/rural/certain branches [

PO % of transaction fee unfair ||

<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%
<1%

<1%

Key themes

- Commercial /
revenue

Products / services

. Support

. Communication

. Trust

. Senior management

. Other

Don’t know 68%

29
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